

No. 03-1407

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

Richard Gerald Rousey and Betty Jo Rousey,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Jill R. Jacoway.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas R. Brixey  
Claude R. Jones  
JONES LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 1577  
Harrison, AR 72602-1577

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
150 Federal St.  
Boston, MA 02110

November 22, 2004

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1  
I. IRAs Are Retirement Vehicles, Rather than General Savings Accounts..... 3  
    A. Congress established IRAs to enable individuals to save for their retirements..... 3  
    B. IRAs differ in important material respects from savings accounts..... 6  
    C. Petitioner’s case aptly demonstrates the critical function of IRAs in retirement..... 8  
II. IRAs Satisfy the “Similar Plan or Contract” Criterion of Section 522(d)(10)(E)..... 9  
    A. IRAs are in all relevant respects similar to the other plans listed in Section 522(d)(10)(E). ..... 10  
    B. Respondent’s “similarity” analysis is legally unsupportable..... 12  
    C. The legislative history upon which respondent relies confirms that IRAs are similar to the other plans listed in Section 522(d)(10)(E). ..... 13  
III. Respondent’s Reliance on the Treatment of IRAs Outside of Bankruptcy Is Misplaced. .... 15  
IV. The Exemption of IRAs Will Not Provide a Windfall to Debtors Because Section 522(d)(10)(E) Only Allows Exemptions to the Extent that They Are “Reasonably Necessary.” ..... 19  
CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. Ries</i> , 259 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. CA8 2001) .....	9
<i>Carmichael v. Osherow (In re Carmichael)</i> , 100 F.3d 375 (CA5 1996) .....	6, 7, 9, 20
<i>Dettman v. Brucher (In re Brucher)</i> , 243 F.3d 242 (CA6 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Holt (In re Holt)</i> , 894 F.2d 1005 (CA8 1990) .....	17
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Greenleaf v. Goodrich</i> , 101 U.S. 278 (1879) .....	13
<i>In re Burkette</i> , 279 B.R. 388 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Giller</i> , 127 B.R. 215 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1990) .....	17
<i>In re Hudspeth</i> , 92 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1988) .....	17
<i>In re Ward</i> , 129 B.R. 664 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1991) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) .....	1, 12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938) .....	13

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. 522(d)(10)(E) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A) .....	17, 18
11 U.S.C. 541(c)(2) .....	12, 15, 17
26 U.S.C. 219 .....	10
26 U.S.C. 401(a) .....	10, 13, 14
26 U.S.C. 403 .....	14
26 U.S.C. 408 .....	passim
26 U.S.C. 72(t) .....	passim
26 U.S.C. 4974(c) .....	10
Ark. Code Ann. 16-66-217 (Supp. 2003) .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. 16-66-218 .....	17
Ark. Code Ann. 16-66-220 (Supp. 2003) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

- H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038 ..... 8
- H.R. Rep. No. 107-797 (2003)..... 3, 4
- H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670 ..... 3, 7
- Internal Revenue Serv., 2003 1040 Instructions,  
*available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i1040.pdf>..... 11
- Internal Revenue Serv., Form 5329, *available at*  
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f5329.pdf> ..... 11
- Internal Revenue Serv., Frequently Asked Questions –  
5.3 Pensions and Annuities: Distributions, Early  
Withdrawals, 10% Additional Tax, *at*  
<http://www.irs.gov/faqs/faq5-3.html> ..... 11
- Internal Revenue Serv., Tax Topic 558, *at*  
<http://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc558.html> ..... 11
- Internal Revenue Serv., Traditional IRAs, *at*  
<http://www.irs.gov/publications/p590/ch01.html#d0e1417> ..... 7
- IRA Ownership in 2003*, 12 INVESTMENT CO. INST.  
RESEARCH IN BRIEF 3, at 8 (2003), *available at*  
<http://www.ici.org/statements/fundamentals/fm-v12n3.pdf> ..... 8
- Letter from Patrick J. Lynch, President, Patrolmen’s  
Benevolent Ass’n of the City of New York, Inc., to  
Delegates and Members (Mar. 1, 2002), *available at*  
<http://www.nycpba.org/tadam/archive/02/> ..... 12
- Lynn A. Karoly & Julie Zissimopoulos, *Self-  
Employment Among Older U.S. Workers*, 127 U.S.  
DEP’T LABOR: MONTHLY LABOR REV. 7, at 24  
(2004), *available at* <http://stats.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2004/07/art3full.pdf> ..... 4
- Patricia E. Dilley, *Hidden in Plain View: The Pension  
Shield Against Creditors*, 74 IND. L.J. 355  
(1999)..... 11, 17, 19

Peter J. Sailer & Sarah E. Nutter, *Accumulation and Distribution of Individual Retirement Arrangements, 2000, 2004* INTERNAL REV. SERV. STATISTICS OF INCOME BULLETIN, at 121, *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/00retire.pdf> ..... 9
